.

## ORDER APPROVING REPEAL of OPERATIONAL PLAN IN SHAWANO & MENOMINEE COUNTY

Pursuant to the Wisconsin Supreme Order dated May 21, 2021, and at the request of the Hon. William Kussel Jr., Presiding Judge in Shawano & Menominee County, for the repeal of Shawano & Menominee County's April 16<sup>th</sup>, 2021 Operational Plan as being in the best interest of the residents of Shawano and Menominee County, it is herby ordered that the Operational Plan is repealed.

| Effective this 27 day of May                                      | , 2021. |
|---|---------|
| $\mathcal{A}$ $\mathcal{A}$                                       |         |
| /herbula  |         |
| Hon. Greg Huber<br>Chief Judge, 9 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District |         |
| Chief Judge, 9 <sup>th</sup> Judicial District                    |         |

CIRCUIT COURT FOR MENOMINEE AND SHAWANO COUNTIES COURTHOUSE 311 NORTH MAIN STREET SHAWANO, WISCONSIN 54166-2198

## HONORABLE WILLIAM F. KUSSEL JR CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

Phone: (715) 526-9328 FAX: (715) 526-4915 TDD: (715) 526-4999 Court Reporter State Pool Reporters [Contact D-9 at: (715)842-3872]

Tiffany Kast Judicial Assistant

5/27/2021

Chief Judge Greg Huber Marathon County Courthouse 500 Forest St. Wausau WI 54403

RE: Request to Rescind Operational Plan for Shawano-Menominee Circuit Courts

Dear Chief Judge Huber:

The Shawano-Menominee Circuit Court is in receipt of the May 21, 2021, order of the Wisconsin Supreme Court regarding the modification of circuit court and municipal court accommodations required because of the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Wisconsin Supreme Court Order of May 21, 2021, states in part"

"that the Court no longer requires that personal masking, social distancing, and sanitizing facilities be part of any plan for circuit court and municipal court proceedings approved by the chief judge of the applicable judicial district. Instead, circuit courts and municipal courts, with the approval of the applicable chief judge, shall make county-wide decisions about what is the best interest of circuit courts and municipal court operations, respectively. This includes whether or not to continue to require masking, social distancing, and sanitizing court facilities on a county by county basis."

This Court is in receipt of a May 24, 2021, email from the D-9 Administrator, which among other things advises that based upon a meeting with nine Chief Judges and DCA's, that each county will need to indicate to the Chief Judge if they plan to "continue," "rescind" or "amend" their current operational plan.

This letter is Shawano-Menominee County Circuit Court's official request to <u>RECIND</u> their current operational plan. The courts for Shawano and Menominee counties believe this is in the best interest of the courts and residents in those counties. Shawano and Menominee County circuit courts will be making decisions as to what is in the best interest of their courts and residents; this includes whether or not to required masking, social distancing, and sanitizing court facilities within the courts of Shawano and Menominee courts.

residing Judge Shawano-Menominee Circuit Courts

Distribution:

- 1. Chief Judge Huber
- 2. Susan Byrnes, DC-Administrator
- 3. Hon Kate Sloma, Circuit Court Judge
- 4. Ethan Schmidt, Clerk of Court Shawano County 5. Delsy Kakwitch, Clerk of Court Menominee County
- 3. Deisy Kakwiuli, Clerk of Court Menoniniee Count

## **CIRCUIT COURT FOR MENOMINEE AND SHAWANO COUNTIES**

COURTHOUSE 311 NORTH MAIN STREET SHAWANO, WISCONSIN 54166-2198

## HONORABLE WILLIAM F. KUSSEL JR CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

Phone: (715) 526-9328 FAX: (715) 526-4915 TDD: (715) 526-4999 Court Reporter State Pool Reporters [Contact D-9 at: (715)842-3872]

Tiffany Kast Judicial Assistant

5/27/2021

Chief Judge Greg Huber Marathon County Courthouse 500 Forest St. Wausau WI 54403

RE: Request to Rescind Operational Plan for Shawano-Menominee Circuit Courts

Dear Chief Judge Huber:

The Shawano-Menominee Circuit Court is in receipt of the May 21, 2021, order of the Wisconsin Supreme Court regarding the modification of circuit court and municipal court accommodations required because of the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Wisconsin Supreme Court Order of May 21, 2021, states in part"

"that the Court no longer requires that personal masking, social distancing, and sanitizing facilities be part of any plan for circuit court and municipal court proceedings approved by the chief judge of the applicable judicial district. Instead, circuit courts and municipal courts, with the approval of the applicable chief judge, shall make county-wide decisions about what is the best interest of circuit courts and municipal court operations, respectively. This includes whether or not to continue to require masking, social distancing, and sanitizing court facilities on a county by county basis."

This Court is in receipt of a May 24, 2021, email from the D-9 Administrator, which among other things advises that based upon a meeting with nine Chief Judges and DCA's, that each county will need to indicate to the Chief Judge if they plan to "continue," "rescind" or "amend" their current operational plan.

This letter is Shawano-Menominee County Circuit Court's official request to <u>RECIND</u> their current operational plan. The courts for Shawano and Menominee counties believe this is in the best interest of the courts and residents in those counties. Shawano and Menominee County circuit courts will be making decisions as to what is in the best interest of their courts and residents; this includes whether or not to required masking, social distancing, and sanitizing court facilities within the courts of Shawano and Menominee courts of Shawano and Shawano an

residing Judge Shawano-Menominge Circuit Courts

Distribution:

- 1. Chief Judge Huber
- 2. Susan Byrnes, DC-Administrator
- 3. Hon Kate Sloma, Circuit Court Judge
- 4. Ethan Schmidt, Clerk of Court Shawano County
- 5. Delsy Kakwitch, Clerk of Court Menominee County